

No. COA25-420

EIGHTEENTH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

US RIGHT TO KNOW,)
Plaintiff)

v.)

THE UNIVERSITY OF)
NORTH CAROLINA AT)
CHAPEL HILL,)
Defendant)

FROM ORANGE COUNTY

No. 22CV000463-670

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

INDEX

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Facts 2

Standard of Review 5

Argument 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PHRASE
“OF A PROPRIETARY NATURE” IN N.C. GEN. STAT. § 116-43.17
ONLY MODIFIED THE WORD “INFORMATION” AND
DOES NOT MODIFY EITHER “DATA” OR “RECORDS” 10

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING THE PHRASE
“PROPRIETARY NATURE” IN N.C. GEN. STAT. § 116-43.17
BROADLY TO “TO INCLUDE INFORMATION IN WHICH THE
OWNER HAS A PROTECTABLE INTEREST” 13

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Word Count Compliance 17

Certificate of Filing and Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

DTH Media Corp. v. Folt, 374 N.C. 292, 841 S.E.2d 251 (2020) 9, 10

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid, 592 U.S. 395 (2021)..... 11

Good Hope Hosp., Inc. v. N. Carolina Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
175 N.C. App. 309, 623 S.E.2d 315, (2006) 15

Howerton v. Arai Helmet, Ltd., 358 N.C. 440, 597 S.E.2d 674 (2004) 5

James H.Q. Davis Tr. v. JHD Props., LLC, 387 N.C. 19,
910 S.E.2d 652 (2025) 5

Lockhart v. United States, 577 U.S. 347 (2016) 9, 11, 12

State v. Wilkins, 386 N.C. 923, 909 S.E.2d 215 (2024) 5

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-152..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-43.17..... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1..... 5, 6

Secondary/Governmental Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 13

NIH RePORTER (<http://reporter.nih.gov>)..... 3

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: An Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012) 11
